United Nations _ Asssiazriadan

({ ) General Assembly Distr.: General

5 May 1999

Original: English

Fifty-third session
Agenda item 140
Financing of the United Nations Preventive Deployment Force

Financing of the United Nations Preventive
Deployment Force
Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Summary

By its resolution 53/20 of 2 November 1998, the General Assembly appropriated the
amount of $29,000,000 gross ($28,170,800 net) for the maintenance of the United Nations
Preventive Deployment Force (UNPREDEP) for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June
1999, in addition to the amount of $21,053,745 gross ($20,580,245 net) already appropriated
under the provisions of its resolution 52/245 of 26 June 1998. The total resources provided
by the General Assembly for UNPREDEP for the period amounted to $50,053,745 gross
(848,751,045 net). This was done following the decision taken by the Security Council, in
its resolution 1186 (1998) of 21 July 1998, to extend the mandate of the Force until 28
February 1999. The mandate of the Force was not extended beyond that date.

The present report contains the revised cost estimates for the maintenance of
UNPREDERP for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999, including the liquidation of
the Force during tte period from 1 March to 30 June 1999, which amount to $43,062,700
gross ($42,004,600 net).

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly are set out in paragraph 8.

{_

70599 -

e LT




A/53/437/Add.1

Contents
Paragraphs Page
I Introduction ........c.iiiniiiiiiii ittt iiiieiieenineenaaannnnn 1-5 3
II. Liquidation requir€ments ...........coiiuiuuuniriiniiiinnnnnnennnnnnnnnns 6 3
TII. Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999 ......... 4
IV. Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-third session ............ 5
Annexes
I. Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998t030June 1999 ..................... 6
II. Revised cost estimates for the peridd from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999: supplementary '
INFOIrMAtion . ...ttt e e e e e e 15
A. Mission-specific costs and ratios ... ...ttt it 15
B. Requirements for non-recurrentcosts ............ .. ... ... e e i 19
C. Supplementary explanation ................ TR TIT O e, 21
JII. Phasing-out schedule of military and civilianpersonnel ............. ... ... iivieaa.... 24
IV. Phasing-out schedule of vehicles and helicopters ........... ... ..., 26
2

Al




A/53/437/Add.1

L

Introduction

1. By its resolution 52/245 of 26 June 1998, the General Assembly appropriated the
amount of $21,053,745 gross ($20,580,245 net) for the maintenance of the United Nations
Preventive Deployment Force (UNPREDEP) for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June
1999, including the amount of $1,053,745 for the support account for peacekeeping
operations. Those amounts have been assessed on Member States. This was done in
accordance with Security Council resolution 1142 (1997) of 4 December 1997, by which
the Council extended the mandate of UNPREDEDP for a final period until 31 August 1998,
with the withdrawal of the military component immediately thereafter.

2.  Inaccordance with Assembly resolution 52/1 B of 26 June 1998, the prorated share
of UNPREDEP of $168,800 in the financing of the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi
(UNLB) for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999 has been absorbed within the
overall appropriation provided under Assembly resolution 52/245.

3.  Subsequently, in its resolution 1186 (1998) of 21 July 1998, the Council extended the
mandate of UNPREDEP until 28 February 1999 in view of the situation in the region. The
General Assembly, in its resolution 53/20 of 2 November 1998, decided to appropriate an
additional amount of $29,000,000 gross ($28,170,800 net) for the maintenance of the Force
for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999. The total amount appropriated by the
General Assembly for the maintenance of UNPREDEP for the period from 1 July 1998 to
30 June 1999 therefore amounted to $50,053,745 gross ($48,751,045 net). A total of
$33,369,163 gross ($32,500,697 net) has been assessed on Member States.

4.  Inparagraph 34 of his report to the Security Council (S/1999/161) dated 12 February
1999, the Secretary-General requested the extension of UNPREDEP’s mandate for a period
of six months, from 1 March until 31 August 1999. However, the mandate of the Force was
not extended.

5.  The present report contains the revised budget for the maintenance of UNPREDEP
for the 12-month period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999, including liquidation of the Force
during the period from 1 March to 30 June 1999. Total revised requirements amount to
$43,062,700 gross ($42,004,600 net), which are $6,991,045 gross ($6,746,445 net) less than
the current appropriations.

Liquidation requirements

6.  During the period from 1 July to 30 November 1998, the UNPREDEP military
component was increased from 750 troops to 1,050 troops. It is projected that the phasing-
out will be completed by 1 May 1999, as shown in annex III. The civilian component of
the Force, including 26 civilian police, 68 international and 135 local staff, will be gradually
phased out in accordance with the schedule shown in annex III. The phasing-out schedule
of UNPREDEP vehicles and helicopters is provided in annex IV. Liquidation tasks to be
performed in the mission area during the period from 1 March to 30 June 1999 will be as
follows: '

(@) Review field accounts with the Accounts Division prior to withdrawal from
mission;

(b) Ensure that outstanding commercial claims are processed prior to final
withdrawal of senior staff from field;




A/S3/437/Add.1

(c) Request the mission to bring its Claims Review Board, Property Survey Board
and Board of Inquiries cases up to date and establish receivables;

(d) Review and forward standard format for disposal of assets and depreciation
scales to the mission;

(e) Ensure final preparation of final disposition of assets report prior to departure
of the Chief Administrative Officer/Chief Financial Officer;

(f) Follow-up on receiving and inspection reports from receiving missions;

(2) Ensure that final internal audit is executed before withdrawal of senior staff;

(h) Provide assistance to the Management Review Unit on audit observations;

(i) Ensure collection of outstanding private telephone calls prior to closure of the
mission;

(i) Review allotment reports, in particular outstanding obligations, in conjunction
with the Purchase and Transport Service;

(k) Collect relevant data for the financial performance report from the Purchase and
Transport Service, the Logistics and Communication Section and the Personnel Management
and Support Service;

() Review the status of action taken during the first stage with liquidation officers
designated by the Personnel Management and Support Service and the Logistics and
Communication Section;

(m) Review with the Accounts Division, three months prior to the closing of the field
office, the status of the field accounts;

(n) Review the work plan submitted by the mission and make recommendations on
incomplete matters;

(o) Verify that all write-off cases have been submitted in accordance with financial
regulations and rules.

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to
30 June 1999

Table 1
Revised requirements

Appropriation

General Assembly
resolutions 52/245 and 53/20 Revised cost estimates Reduced requirements
Gross $50 053 745 $43 062 700 ($6 991 045)
Net $48 751 045 $42 004 600 (86 746 445)

7.  The revised budget for the maintenance of UNPREDEP for the 1998/99 fiscal year
amounts to $43,062,700 gross ($42,004,600 net). The cost breakdown in annex I (column 1)
shows the apportionment of the appropriation provided under General Assembly resolutions
52/245 of 26 June 1998 and 53/20 of 2 November 1998. The revised requirements for the
period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999 are shown in column 2. Expenditures for the period
from 1 July 1998 to 28 February 1999 are shown in column 3. Liquidation costs of




A/53/437/Add.1

UNPREDEDP during the period from 1 March to 30 June 1999 are shown in column 4.
Column 7 of annex I shows the variances between the apportionment and the revised
1998/99 costs. Supplementary information in respect of liquidation costs of UNPREDEP
is provided in annex II, sections A, B and C: section A provides mission-specific costs and
ratios, requirements for non-recurrent costs are provided in section B and a supplementary
explanation is provided in section C. The phasing-out schedules of military and civilian
personnel are provided in annex III and of vehicles and helicopters in annex IV.

Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its
fifty-third session

8. The action to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-third session in
connection with the financing of UNPREDEP is as follows:

(a) To reduce the appropriation provided under General Assembly resolutions
52/245 and 53/20 for the maintenance of UNPREDEP for the period from 1 July 1998
to 30 June 1999 to the amount of $43,062,700 gross ($42,004,600 net);

(b) To assess theamount of $9,693,537 gross ($9,503,903 net) for the period from
1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999, in addition to the amount of $33,369,163 gross ($32,500,697
net) already assessed in accordance with General Assembly resolutions 52/245 and
53/20.




ToTee 8'9sST - - 6968 L 6'609 L1 8'905 ST 'LT8 8T 1 9wy I#01,

SEIET 16T - 9LV S SPISL L6 TN £859 11 mons
(8c02) L'Loy - - Loy L'LoY S119 uonesusduiod A31{1qesip pus yes(]
1'9vT ¥ L'Esy9 - 19V ¥ 9'LETT L'E8Y9 9LELT JUSULEISISF3S
(s82L D) L0809 - S0z 1 T6L8 ¥ L0809 76088 juowdinba psumo-qudunuc)
jouuostad Ky o3 Supuipiaad sis0 430 (9)
s d) - T6€981 - - 6LLET 1926 T'6E9 11 v'798 ST #0908
(ozeTy y'L9s - 00L viey v'L9s v'66L  soupmo[[e Jusdinba pue Juiyio])
¥'s9T 6'69% 1 - 6'SSE 1 vl 669v 1 SYT 1 sdoox Jo uonernedal
- : - - pue uoesor Justrsoriduy
8¢) A4 - ST L (42! 081 20URMOJJE QOUNSISQNS UOISSTIA
() 9'cel - S0 reet 9'¢el L'08¢C souemoffe Afre
(8'609) 00zT1 - - 00z 1 0'0zT 1 8678 1 suoney
'sv) ree - - L6E L6€ £88 arejom
(rivve) £v61 8 - 0056 EVITL €618 L9 I JUBWBSIQUITST 1500 dooN; PrEPUEIS
stuaSunios Konpy ()
wory) 9's68 - viL P8 9'568 €90€ I 1e303qns
(0¢) ov - - (137 o'y oL ouemole Juswdinbs pue SUTHO[D
o1 0'€st - o'sy 0'sot 0'€st ozl §1500 [oARIL
(Lswy) 98¢l - y'€T TSIL 9'3¢L €L811 SOUEMO[[E 20UNSISANS UOISSIA

sdaatasqo Kwypw (o)
3502 pPuuosd ANy 1

A/53/437/Add.1

(@)= © (s) . ®) ) +€)=1(2) 177
53500 §y500 sapunisa 150 samyppusdxy £1500 /o0 Juswuonioddy
0UDIDA UdLMIPY JUBLIMODL-UON pasinai o10g
6661 2Unf O - 9661 AC I G661 #9n[ OF  GGOT AIondgad 67
- youuyy - 8661 nr [
S31DULLSD 1500 pasinay

(sapjop saiig pasuy) fo spunsnoyr)
6661 dung € 03 8661 AMnf | W0y poLIdd 3y} 0§ SI)LUWNSI 350 PISIARY
[ Xouuy




A/53/437/Add.1

€010 Y) | 08 L - 95902 1’908 § 08 L €880 6 zou oL,
- - - - - - - 1Eio1qng
- z - - - - . SIS0 [oARI],
- - - - - - - QOUZMO[[R 20UNSISqNS UOISSIAL
s4an425q0 p107o3}2 uoiind ()
- - - - - - - w0qns
- - - - - - - SI500 [9AR]),
- - - - - - - OURMO[[R S0USSISGNS UOISSIIAL
ouuosszd papinosd-pisuniiancd (3)
- - - - - - - [vi0)qng
- - - - - - - 100IU0D SDJAISS [ENPIATPU]
- - - - - - - QOUBMO[[B SOUNSISANS UOISSTA]
s4093un0/ SUOUON paif) ()
- - - - - - - 2untosisd pngovazuoo puoowia] (3)
@D £55TL - WL yeTs £55CL poIS 8 Eoqns
(1'09) TSL - 9ZE 9Ty TSL €52l $1500 [9ARI JOUI0
tvis) 8765 1 - 9'89¢ (A <A 8765 1 69912 SOURMO|J2 S0URISISqNS UOISSI
7991 SIeL1 - $09S 01911 S1Ll L1881 51500 JJeIS UOWWOD)
(06) 9'0¢ - - 9'0¢ 9'0¢ 9'6€ sougysisse Aretodud) [eISUSH
vy . I'st - 0T 'l 1's1 Lot SWRIA0
- : - - - - - SURNSU0)
rLe) 8'996 - 0's€T 1L 8'996 THO | soLre[es gyuIs [e00]
(Lszy) £E€S8T - T 16002 €€58¢T 078C¢ SOLIE[ES 18IS [BUOHELLIA]
Joss o) puv puoyousany (9)
(zsse) L'919 - L't 0'v6s L'919 6'IL6 [ETTLS
82 ¥T - - v ¥ 7S 30UEMOJ[e JusWdInbs pue SUH0JY
s'1€) L1s - 0L Lvy L1 T€8 51500 [oARY],
(6'0ze) 979 - Lst 691§ 9798 $'€88 S0UBMO[TE 20URSISANS UOISSINY
' aotjod uoipn1) ()
. 5)503 [punosad uBIAL) ‘T
(D-(0)=2) ] () 7 5] ) +(6)=1() 7]
51502 51500 Sapoullys2 150D Sadnyipuadxy 51502 /0 yuauopoddy
OUVIADA WU24mo3Y JU.44n22.4-UON Dasiaad (0jo]
6661 unf O¢ - 8661 AIf I 6661 94n OF G661 Advndgad 87
- Yoo | - 8661 4nr 1

SaIpulsa 1509 pastasy




A/53/437/Add.1

(6’L£9) SWET - 9057 L0601 CIET T6L6 X 1soqns
(L0) (32 - 01 X3 € oS SOURIISU] YsLI-1oM PUB ANIJIqRIT
(0¢) ¢ - - o€ o€ 09 . uopuredaid/Bunured
- - - - - - - sy Addnsoy
0T 0'6s - 001 o'cy 068 oLE £1500 Sutuonsodap/Buuonisod
(roo1) 8'LL - 'Ly 0°0€1 8Ll e SJUROLIGN] PUR [oT1J UOHEIAY
(3'68%) TL601 - 858l ¥'1i6 TL601 04851 $150 JAVYIIH
-suoyvaado s1doonep] ()
suopesdo iy °9
0w 16 9'1LY 900y EIL Lent LSSt § dujj ‘EoL,
(1) 0'SIZ - (3£ L'061 0§12 0'982 aouRmSUL SPISA
(v'zo1) 9'96y - EYAR 8'8LE 9'96% 0'665 SjuRaLIGN] pUB [I0 ‘jonad
(rosz) S0ET 1Ll $'85T 9'epl 1'20¥ 759 soueusjurews pus siyedas ‘syed aredg
(ro1) - - - - - 1ot juswdinbo doysyiom
- - - - - - - , SOJONAA JO By
(¥soL) - - - - - #'80L S9[91Y9A JO SSEYING
suopwsado odsuvay, °§
(res?) - Lyral - pyk4S 94T oy v auy oL
- - - - - - - $52puq Jo Judoy
(ese) - 9Lzl - 9Lzl 92l o1y spuo1 Jo Sujpeiddn
- - - - - - - sdinsire jo Suipaiddn
snedaa ampniseyu]  p
wsz1) $'8901 (37 L6t 1'6v8 8'0P1 1 S0LT1 €3]] ‘o),
- - - - - - - "~ SBUIp]INg pAIOHEIRId/IONINISU0D
(o0z1) 0'$89 - T 8'TIS 089 0’908 sauHuN
1) L6 - Le 09 L6 91T $0IAIF6 IUBUSIUIRI
(91€) y'spt - o vLel 1412 0081 s11ddns oURIMUIBIN
(347 - 0'zL 6'0L Il : 0L S'6T sas1wald JO UOHBAOUSI PUR UOHBINY
te) L'9%2 - 69E . 8161 : L9eT ¥'s€T sostuaxd 3o [RIusy
UORRPOLIUOIB/SNNUAY  °€
(1)-(2)=(2) @ s) ) (3] = 1]
$3500 51500 SPIDUINSIISO)  spmppuadiy 51500 /o Jusmuos0ddy
20UDILDA 2Lnody JUBLINO4-UON pasiazd rof
6661 2Unf 0F - 8661 AL I 6661 SR OF 6661 AADNAGaA 87
~YOIURY | - 8661 4mr 1

SaIDUILIS3 1500 Pastady




A/53/437/Add.1

L uy ‘810,

sotreansuy ApIqer]
51500 Suuonsodap/Suuonisod
1500 SOUBUSUIRIN
fond
saedos ‘51500 uoneIedaig
jusudinbs ‘51800 uoneIRdal]
$1500 JOBYO/ONH

suopwaado JRANN L

(8'97L)

S6vE1

v'8s¢ I'160 1

S'6¥E1

£€9.L0C

99uy 0L,

@y)

6’0

§0 ¥'o

6’0

95

woqng

o)
(02)

60

S0 ¥o

60

9t
0T

SIOUIEUO0D PUE 938108 [and

Surpuey punoid pue 5393 Suipue]

Juswdinbs pue
SIDIAIDS JONUOD JPen Y
3500 uoyv.ado 4w 42410 (p)

@18)

§'16

2OUDMOJ[D FOUISISGNS M2LOALY (2)

woqes

SoueInsUl Ysti-rem pus Ajiqei

sy Addnssy
uoneedord/Bunurey

51509 Surnonysodap/Sutuonisod

SHUROLIQN] PUB [N UOLIBIAY
1500 JoIBYI/ANH
Yoso4w Sum-paxty (Q)

(W=

20untD

9
5)S02
Jua4inozy

(s)

S$1500
JUDLINO4-UON

" sopunsa 500

() (®)
Samypusdxy

6661 2unf Og - 8661 AL T 6661 94n[ 05 6661 AEmigos 5T

- Youop [ - 8661 41

) +()=()
$1500
Ppasiaal 1ojo]

Sa1pUIL}s2 3500 pasiazy

7]
/o sswuontoddy




A/53/437/Add.1

®vbe) 9'0§ I'SLT €U veIe L'STE S°0L9 69U ‘1m0L

- - - - - - - juswidinbe uoneonund-197e |
(v'6s) 90§ - €21 €3¢ 908 o1 sourusjurens pue siredas ‘sured areds

- - . . - . - usuidimbo sousyop Pl
ey) - X3 - X3 £€ 'Ly Juswdinbo SNOSUB][ASTIA

- - - - - . - Juswdinbs vone3iey
(30) - ol - on 911 o9l Jwowdinbo UONYPOUILIONDY

- - - - - . - jucwdinba fejuap pue [edIpO

- - - . . . - syue; ondss pue 1A\
- - - - - - - Juswdinbs Supsows snid yues [oNsd

- - . - - - - uswdinbs uonNeAIRSqQO

1

- - - - - - - SI0JBISURD
(8122) - €092 - €092 £097 1'z8y juswdinbs Sursseaoid-eieq
(68) - €0 - €0 €0 T6 uswdinba 90130
(99) - o) - t0) o) T9 SNy NIPO

jmdinbd PPO 6
s'v91) §'SST (11 PoL ¥'961 £'997 ey g3y} ‘BI0),

- - - - - - - Jop43u0o Suppundy WOy (q)
s'v91) $'SST 41 voL 951 £'997 €Iy 1noqng
'sL) 9'81Z - yoL Tl 98IT 0'L6T SUONJROIUNIUILIOD [BIAISUILOD
(6¢) 6€ - 6¢ 6'c 8L justudinbo 3533 pue doysyiom
(1's5) 6'9€ - - 69 6'9¢ 0's6 sayiddns pue spred areds
(1vz) - VL VL vL $1E wawdinbd suopEomuMEWIO)

: SuoyvIIMUI0D Ktopswaiduo) (b)
. STOPRIURANGD) ‘g
(-)=() © (%) B (s ) +()=() 7] i
51800 51500 Sojounisa 1500 saampipuadxy 51500 /2 Juswoy toddy
20U/ waLmozy JUBLMOPI-UON Ppasiaal 110 ]
6661 2un[" 0 - 661 A I 6661 %[ OF 6661 IDnigas §
~ Yol [ - 8661 Gnr 1

SPIDULSI 7SO0 PaSIAIY

10



A/53/437/Add.1

01 Jug] [e10],

€vvv) 0°IL6 9'6¥T Iz (14773 €SIp I

(c'ory) T'0€§ 8'06 £'6EY 1'oEs 0'IL6 moqns
82) Lot ST9 (457 Lot S'Tel $3103S [RISUD3 U JAISEULIONEND
@) 69 - 69 69 9'81 sdewr jeuoyrisdo
(9's62) 6'79C - 6T9T 6'79C $'8sS $21015 90URJSP PIOIA
1re9) 6L - 6L 6L 0'LL S[eoap pue s3e[y ‘st sWIojIuf)

N i - " - - $9]01YaA 10 s1xwe]q Safoaj0d-ousiied
(6€z) 199 0’01 1'9s 1'99 006 sofddns [eomoofg
(62) L1 ¥ £0 L 9F suonduosqng
(sL) ¥'8T 89 91T ¥'8T 6'S€E s[enoyeu Suluea]o pus UoREULS

€0 €0 - €0 €0 - sarpddns [eaIpa
ws) (414 1ot '8¢ T8y 6'€S sapddns so1y30 pue Asuonug
’ sayyddns snosuvjjaosty (@)
@e) (X144 8'851 1787 Gory 4444 moqng
(or) €11 €L o' €1l 0T S301A10S JOYI0 SMOSUB|SOSI
(80) 44 0 re Ty 0s Aypendsoy IO
(0's2) 0's1 001 0's oSt ooy spsunsnipe pue suE))
(re) 61 07 60 67 09 SI0TAIOS PUE JUSULEAN [EOTPO
89€ 8'98 898 - 898 00§ S391AISS AILIND0S

89 89 89 . 89 - $991A105 Furssaoord-ere
L) 8687 'Sy 14444 8'687 TL6T SI0[AISS [ENIORIIUOD

- 1ve - 1874 K74 1T $901A125 1PV

3 $3014405 SNOUDYI2ISYY (1)
$30]A435 pue sayjddng '0f
(D-@=(0) © " ® @+ ©=0) 7]
$J500 SauuYsa 350  saanypuadxy 51509 /o wuauiuoloddy
20UDIIDA Ju44n22y Pasiaad [v1o]
6661 2unf" G - 8661 A" [ 6661 oWnf 0§ 6661 ioniqad 8¢
- Yoy | - 8661 4 |

SaIOUNISS 1502 PasiAsY

11




A/53/437/Add.1

(Lss)

(34 -

0’9 6°0r

9°701

T13u 0L

(€cc)
Wee)

1 X44 -
9y -

124 8L
st I'e

1 %44
9

95l
0Le

51500 uononpoid
uonBULIOJUJ M[qNJ JO Jusuedsq

SIOIAIIS [BIGORIUOD
solfddns pus s[LARK
uowdsnbg
souuresSoud wopenriojul HqRg ‘TE

[ 3uy ‘o,

soqng

SOOTAISS SROIUR(SISIAL
SjuRINSUO)
$S3214428 [UMOD4IUOD pamwjos-uonIAq (2)

TI0qus

so1jddns UORIS[O SNOSUBJ{SISIIAL

Jaded J0jfeg

Spreo wonensIEay

(3unuyd Swipnjout) SULIO} LRI
SporazIU uoY23la Snoyn (¢

eoqns

sarddng
Juswdinbg
suma) uolAisi8ad of sipy paopunis (v)
so1At98 pue safjddns poyepI-uonddy 11

()-@=w

2ouUpLIvA

9 {s)
S$1500 5502
240y JULMIFLI-UON

6661 3unf Gg - 8661 An[

) 7]
Soppeunsd 307 sadmippuasdxy

6667 24n[ G 6661 Aoiigay 8¢
- Yoo [ - 8661 Al 1

) +(6)=0

51509
pasiaad o1o]

SIS 100 PASIADY

(
/o Juauolsoddy

12




A/53/437/Add.1

(e103qns

$2010§ ATeH{IWE PAZIIGOWSP 0 UBISISSY
SOOIAISS SOIURI[IISIAL

s{euaew Jusurey],

quswdinbo Suputes],

[oARR SIURIISUOD

sjuBljnsuo)

S2040f Kiopjtu pazIjIqowdp o1
aouDIs1ssw uouvSaIUt24UONIIIqUYRY (D)

UOJIUZ{[|GOWIP PUY JUSIBULIEAP J0} ULISISY ST

1 ou] ‘fEI0L

1®10)qus

so1[ddns snoduR[{0sIA
$30TAISS SNOSUB|[SISTAL
wswsiddns pooj pue s38sp
1502 Suypaado pup savtades ‘sayddng ()

{eso)qns

quowdinba SNOSUR[{ISIA
wawdinbs Suprespr-swy
suswdinba fo uoyismboy (o)
sourugaZoad Suredp-ouf ‘P

&5) sl - - sl sVl €1 3l ‘Is10L
- - - - - - - SOD[AISS SNOSUB[[SOSIA
- . - - - - - s[eLIdBW SutuieL],
- - - - - - . uadinba Suimiery,
- - - “ - - - [oARD) SJUBYNSUOD
(s's) Syl - - syl syl 00z SIUE[ASUO)
' sowuesSoxd Supuresy, ‘gr
0= © © " 53] W+ = 7]
51509 $1502 Sapulysa 3s0)  saanpusdxy 51500 /v Juawonoddy
aoupLv wuaLnosy UBLIMID4-UON pasiaad pio]
6661 2unf 05 - 8661 A, I GGG 94Nl O 6661 “bniqad 8¢

= YoIoly [ - 8661 Anf' [

SajpuLlysa 1502 pasiaay

13




A/53/437/Add.1

"ST/TS UONNJOSII A[QUISSSY [eIomag apun papraoid noneridoxdds [jpioa0 oy URYIIAM PIgIosqe Usaq SeY 6661 UA[ OF 03 8661 Anf [ WOY pouad
341 103 (G'IN(Y) 3seq SONSIS0T SUOEN PaHUY) o3 Jo Suroueuly oy uy axeys pojesod s JAATIINN ‘g 1/ Uotinjosal A[UISSSY [IUSD Ui OUEPIOE UL ¢

*0Z/€S PUR CHT/TC sHonnjosal %3&32 [2I9U30) 1M 20UBPIOIOE U]

6661 2unf 0 - 8661 4L [

6661 3unf Gg
- YOIy [

6661 Awn1gad §7
- 8661 Anr [

S10UGISD 1500 pasIARY

@opL9) OLPETY 9'L§9 ST €1 1°€68 87 900 T 0'ISL8Y $90100821 [§}0),
(poyBpng-uon)
. . - . . pun{ ux SUOHNGLHUCI AISIURIOA “TT
y'ovL9 O'LYE TV 9'LS9 STITEl 1°€68 8T 9'¥00 Th 0'ISL 8 sjuswannbal 1N
(0166 9) L'S0b 79 9'LS9 8°00¢ €1 619967 LZ90 € L'€S0 08 SISWoNNBaY $S030)
W (rrsso ) - (e'682) (8'89L) (rssom) o) 17-07 Sl JEI0L,
(Pawdpnq)
- - - . - - - pury U} STOYNGU)U0d ATEJUBOA IT
v (rsson) - (€'682) (3'89L) (1350 1) wzoe JUITSSITE JJ¥)S WOL Jwiouy 9T
0166 9) 'S0y Ty 9'LS9 8'00¥ €1 6'199 67 1790 € L'ES0 05 61-1 Sauy] TEI0L
[C(¥223) T'8S0 1 - €687 8'89L 1'sso 1 LTET 613Ul ‘TBIOL,
(r'ey) $'90C - L8 8191 $907 6'6vT J3EIS [00] JUBLISSISSE IS
@10z) 9’158 - 9°0sT 0'109 o1¢8 8T JJBIS [BUONBLLISNUT UGWSSISEe Juis
JIUSSISTEJYDS 61
suonsixio
- L'eso 1 - - LESO | LES0 1 L€sol Smydsanaosad Joy yanoxde poddng gy
- 8'891 - - 2891 8891 2891 19 1S1puLg ‘ossg SNSIB0T SHONEN PINU LY
Rild! 8W0T - 0'098 1 8'981 89072 0'095 9f du] ‘EI0L,
8'9LT 8'985 - 000y 8981 298¢ 001€ SFeped pue Y3y [EIOIWUI0)
- - - - - - - sytre AN
0011 009 1 - 009 1 - 0or 1 0°0sT juswdmbs pauso-juadumiuod Jo podsurt],
ySouy dupINs pu Ay *9f
- z - - N - - S1 dup ‘oL
- - - - - - - [s1o3qus
. - - .M. - R - uopgpodsuBly,
- - - - - - - suonEy
uounqLISp puv
uopmpiodsups Suipnjout ‘poof fo uoisieold (g
(D)= )] (s) (%) (s) W+)= [{7]
$I500 51502 Sapuss 3500 saumpipusdxy 51509 /o nuswuonioddy
20UBldnA JUILMMOTY RULINI24-UON pasiaad (ojo],

14




AJ53/437/Add.1

Annex I

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to

30 June 1999: supplementary information

A. Mission-specific costs and ratios

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily Monthly
Previous Average cost cost
Description submission _ strength (United States dollars) Explanation
1. Mission subsistence allowance
(a) First 30 days
120 127 Mission subsistence allowance
rates became effective 1 May 1999,
&) After 30 days 90 s
{c) Within mission travel allowance
Military observers 500 500
Civilian police 500 500
Contingents 1 500 1000
2. Travel costs .
Military observers 1600 1600 Average UNPREDEP cost..
Civilian police . 1600 1000 Same.
Contingents - within Europe 195 - 200 Same.
Contingents - outside Europe 473 1100 Same.
3. Military persoanel
Military observers 35 25 Withdrawal of military observers.
Infantry 925 652 Withdrawal of troops.
Logistic/support 50 46
4. Rations
Bulk rations/fresh bread/ 5.79 5.73 Based on current rate.
bottled water
Combat rations 9.74 8.09 Based on current rate.
§. Self-sustaiument /a
(@ Catering (kitchen facilities) 25.25 25.25 Payable for 610 troops.
(b) Communications
HF 15.25 15.25 Payable for 949 troops.
Telephone 13.00 13.00 Payable for 869 troops.
VHF/UBF/FM 45.50 45.50 Payable for 999 troops.
(c) Office 21,25 21.25 Payable for 949 troops.
(d) Minor engineering 14.00 14.00 Payable for 610 troops.
(¢) Laundry and dry cleaning 21.25 21.25 Payable for 949 troops.
(f) Tentage 20.00 20.00 Payable for 80 troops.
(® Medical
Basic 2.00 2.00 Payable for 1,050 troops.
First Line 16.25 16.25 Same.
() Observation
Generat 1.00 1.00 Payable for 493 troops..
Night observation 23.25 23.28 Payable for 510 troops.
Positioning 5.00 Payable for 404 troops.
(@ Miscellancous general store
Bedding 14.00 14.00 Payable for 610 troops.
Furniture 22.00 22.00 Same.
Welfare 5.00 5.00 Same. 15




A/53/437/Add.1

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost
Description submission strength (United States dollars) Explanation
6. Civilian personnel
Civilian police 26 18 Withdrawal of civilian police.
International staff 66 56 Withdrawal of Intemnational staff.
Local staff 123 91 Withdrawal of Jocal staff.,
7. Local staff
Net salary 725 725 Salary scales for Skopje were revised in
Common staff costs 157 157 September 1998.
Staff assessment 170 170
8. Rental of premises
‘Troop accommaodation, hotel 1 140 875
HQ military pecsonnel
accommodation 15 840 15 840
Civilian police stations (2) 1 000 1000
Land leases (6) 300 300
Base camp (2) 1340 1340
Record Storageat .
Headquarters, New York - 10000  For the period of three years,
9. Utilities
Electricity 40 000 26250 Reduced requirements due to liquidation.
Water 6000 4650 Same.
Gas and heating fuel 7000 4900 Same.
Generator fucl 14 000 7000 Seme.
10. Maintenance services 1 800 808 Reduced req due to liquid
11. Vehicles
Passenger
Civilian pattern 194 195
Military pattern 306 318
Trailers - United Nations-owned 10 10
Trailers contingent-owned 25 40
12, Spare parts and repair and
maintenance of vehicles
Civilian pattermn 300/100 150
Trailers - Unitsd Nations-owned 80 80
13. Petrol
Civilian patten: 107 102 Based on actual costs.
Military pattern 107 102 Same.”

16




A/53/437/Add.1

Proposed estimates
Unitor
Daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost

Description skbmission  strength (United States dollars) Explanation

14. Vehicle insurance
Civilian pattern 624 648 Current rates for mission area.
Military pattern 624 348 Same.

15. Helicopters
MI-8T 2 2
Astar 1 1

16. Monthly flying hours
MI-8T PN 50 50 .
Astar 50 50

17. Monthly flying (extra hours)
MI-8T 20 20
Astar 30 - Reduced requirements due to Liquidation.

18. Helicopter rental - block
hours (each)
MI-ST N 50352 _ B 47 435 __$548.70 per hour at 50 hours per month,
Astar 37 500 37 500 $750 per hour at 50 hours per month.

19. Helicopter rental - extra
hours (each)
MI-8T 2000 2000 $250 per hour for 30 hours per month.
Astar 7 500 -

20. Helicopter fuel
MI-8T 13 860 13 860 825 litres per hour at 24 cents per litre,
Astar 2976 1860 155 litres per hour at 24 cents per litre,

21. Helicopter insurance (each)
MI-8T 2640 4000 United Nations Master Aviation Liability.
Astar 600 4000 Policy current rates.

22, Other air operations costs (per helicopter)
MI-8T
Landing charges 83
Astar
Crew allowance 7625 7333 For Astar crew based on contract.
Ground handling 300 500 For one cmergency landing.
Air traffic services 83

23. Satellite communications
Satellite transponder 16 667 8000 Reduced requirements due to liquidation.

17




A/53/437/Add.1

Proposed estimates
Unit or
Daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost
Description submission__ strength (United States dollars) Explanation

24, Commercial comniunications costs

Telephone 4167 4050 Reduced requirements due to liquidation.

Pagers, 45 833 400 Same.’

Cellular phones, 6 1 000 500 Same.

Postage 833 400 Same.

Pouch 833 400 Same.
25. Contractual services

Military Inundsy/dry cleaning 1250 1250

Civilian kandry/dry cicaning 400 400

Military haircutting 3,169 3,169

Cleaning contractors - 10 667 . 10667

Caering 5000 5000

Techaical repair - 1700 1700

Lease of photocopiers 2083 2083

Shoe repaic 100 100

Tailoring 400 400
26. Miscellazeous other secvices

Legal fees 1000 1000

Bank charges 334 334

Tolis - 500 500
27. Training

Logistics 5000

Communications 5 000

Electronic data processing 2500

Aviation 2 500

Finance . 2500

2 The amounts shown in the previous submission reflect those contained in document A/53/437; however, the requirements
for self-sustainment shown in that document were reported under other budget lines.

18




A/53/437/Add.1

B. Requirements for non-recurrent costs

(Thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

)

Current
inventory

o) 3 “)

Total number
of units
Replacement  Additional (2+3)

) %

Total cost
Unit cost (4x5)

1.

Military personnel costs

2.
3.

Civilian personnel costs

Premises/accommodation

(a) Rental of premises

(b) Alterations and renovations to premises
Renovation of Camp Arctic Circle
Renovation of Kumanovo Camp
Renovation of Observation posts sites
Renovation of Camp Elizabeth
Renovation of Camp Valhalla
Renovation of Camp Able Sentry
Renovation of headquarters building

10.0
5.0
25.9
5.0
5.0
15.0
5.0

Subtotal, line 3 (b)

70.9

(c) Maintenance supplies

(d) Maintenance services

(e) Utilities

() Construction/prefabricated buildings

Total, line 3

Infrastructure repairs

Transport operations

(a) Purchase of vehicles

(b) Rental of vehicles

(c) Workshop equipment

(d) Spare parts, repair and maintenance

Repainting of 132 contingent-owned vehicles at
$1,300 each

(e} Petrol, ‘oil and lubricants

() Vehicles insurance

Total, line §

6.
7.
8.

Air operations
Naval operations

Communications

19




A/53/437/Add.1

@)

Current
inventory

2 & “ - ©

Total number
of units

(2+3)

Total cost

Replacement  Additional Unit cost (4x5)

9. Other equipment

10. Supplies and services

11. Election-related supplies and services

12. Public information programmes

13. Training programmes

14. Mine-clearing programmes

15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization
16. Air and surface freight

17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi

18. Support sccount for peacekeeping operations

19. Staff assessment

Total, lines 1-19

242.5

20




A/53/437/Add.1

Supplementary explanation

1.  The reduced requirements for the maintenance of UNPREDEP from 1 July 1998 until
the end of its mandate on 28 February 1999 and its liquidation thereafter, as reflected in
column 7 of annex I to the present report, resuit from the non-extension of the Force’s
mandate beyond 28 February 1999. . . . _

2.  Military observers. The previous cost estimates were based on requirements for a total
of 419 person-months and 35 rotations. The revised cost estimates are lower, primarily due
to the reduction in deployment to 287 person-months. All military observers were repatriated
in early March 1999 following the termination of the Force’s mandate on 28 February 1999.
Travel requirements are higher due to the need to provide for repatriation travel as well as
rotation travel.

3.  Military contingents. Provisions under this heading in the previous cost estimates were
based on the deployment of a total of 11,700 person-months, deployment travel for 300
additional troops and rotation travel every six months. The revised requirements are lower
due to the repatriation of troops following the termination of the mandate on 28 February
1999. The revised requirements also include provision of $900,000 for reimbursement to
a Government for rotation and repatriation of its troops for the period from May 1996 to
June 1998 and repatriation of 150 troops pursuant to Security Council resolution 1110
(1997). The phasing-out of contingent personnel was to be completed by 30 April 1999,
as shown in annex I1I of the present report.

4.  Other costs pertaining to military persornel. Requirements for reimbursement of
contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment from the inception of UNPREDEP to

" the end of its mandate on 28 February 1999 are estimated at $29,034,271 and $6,483,754,

respectively. Budgets covering the period from 1 January 1996 to 30 June 1998 were based
on reimbursement under the old methodology, i.e., at 10 per cent per annum of the total value
of contingent-owned equipment, which had been estimated at $45,384,000. Separate
provision was made for spare parts under various line items, which were to be reimbursed
under letter of assist arrangements. Agreements were signed in 1998 with the countries
providing equipment in support of the operation, two of which were subsequently revised
to take into account changes in the Force’s strength authorized by the Security Council in
its resolutions 1110 (1997) of 28 May 1997 and 1186 (1998) of 21 July 1998. All troop-
contributing countries have opted for the new wet-lease arrangements for reimbursement
of contingent-owned equipment. Services to be provided under self-sustainment are shown

"in annex ILA. The total resources required for reimbursement of contingent-owned

equipment and self-sustainment, together with the resources provided to date and the
resulting shortfalls, are summarized in the table below. The shortfall amounts are included
in the liquidation cost estimates contained in annex I.

21



A/53/437/Add.1

22

Requirements for reimbursement of contingent-owned equipment and
self-sustainment ’

(United States dollars)

Contingent-owned equipment (COE) Self-sustainment
1. Total estimated amount owed 29034 271 6483 754

2. Funds available for:
COE 23 522 300 -
Motor vehicles spare parts 3 362 852 -
Communication spare parfs ’ 686 048 -
Other equipment spare parts 261 550 -
Self-sustainment -~ 2237 600
Subtotal 27 832 750 2237 600
3. Shortfall (1 less 2) : 1201 521 4246 154

5.  Chvilian police. The previous cost estimates were based on requirements for a total
of 312 person-months and 26 rotations. The revised cost estimates are lower, partly due to
the reduction in deployment to 215 person-months. Nineteen civilian police monitors were
transferred to UNMIBH and seven civilian police monitors were repatriated following the
termination of the Force’s mandate on 28 February 1999. Travel requirements are lower
as a result of the transfer of 19 civilian police to UNMIBH.

6.  International and local stqff. Requirements under this heading have been reduced from
791 person-months to 675 person-months for international staff, and from 1,470 person-
months to 1,094 person-months for locally recruited staff. Vacancy rates were higher than
anticipated during the first eight months and staff were either repatriated or terminated
following the expiration of the mandate on 28 February 1999. The monthly deployment of
international and local staff is shown in annex I1I, including those required to perform
liquidation activities during the period from 1 March to 30 June 1999.

7. Premises/accommodation. The current cost estimates under this heading are lower
due to reduced requirements for maintenance supplies and services and utilities as a result
of the termination of UNPREDEP’s mandate and the repatriation of personnel. However,
there are additional requirements under rental of premises to provide for the three-year
storage of the Force’s files at headquarters and for the renovation of offices and camps prior
to handover to the host Government. The detailed breakdown of the renovation projects to
be undertaken is shown in annex I1.B.

8. Infrastructure repairs. Reduced requirements under this heading are due to the fact
that fewer projects were undertaken than originally planned in view of the termination of
the mandate.

9.  Transport operations. Requirements under this heading have been reduced
significantly for the following reasons: (a) no vehicles or workshop equipment will be
procured in view of the termination of the mandate, and (b) the drawdown of vehicles as
shown in annex IV, which has resulted in lower operating costs. The revised requirements
include also provision of $171,600 for the repainting of 132 contingent-owned vehicles,
at $1,300 per vehicle.

10.  Air operations. Reduced requirements under air operations result from the phasing-out
of helicopters as shown in annex IV. Limited air support will be needed during the



A/53/437/Add.1

liquidation period. The revised cost estimates also include provision for the depositioning
of the two MI-8 helicopters, at $8,000 each.

11. Communications. Lower requirements under communications are due to the non-
procurement of most of the items of equipment contained in annex IL.B of document
A/53/437 and reduced operating costs due to the termination of the mandate.

12.  Other equipment. The reduced requirements under this heading are due to the fact that
most of the items of equipment shown in annex IL.B of document A/53/437 were not
procured since the mandate of the Force was not extended beyond 28 February 1999.

13.  Supplies and services. Requirements under this heading have been reduced due to the
repatriation of personnel following the termination of the mandate. There are additional
requirements, however, for security services. Higher requirements for security services relate
to the need to hire 10 security guards during the liquidation period to safeguard United
Nations assets at observation posts and the holding area at Petrovec, plus 10 guards at the
headquarters buildings following the withdrawal of the military guards at the end of March
1999. A : S o i S

14.  Public information programmes. Requirements under this heading have been reduced
as a result of the termination of the mandate. Provision has been made in the liquidation
cost estimates for the hiring of a local photographer with equipment, who will cover events
connected with the liquidation of the mission.

15. Training programmes. Training programmes were curtailed following the termination
of the mandate resulting in reduced budgetary requirements.

16. Air and surface freight. Additional requirements under this heading relate to the
repatriation of contingent-owned equipment. The previous cost estimates only included
provision for the deployment of additional contingent-owned vehicles, not for repatriation.

17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi. In accordance with General Assembly
resolution 52/1 B of 26 June 1998, the prorated share of UNPREDEDP in the financing of
the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June
1999 has been absorbed within the overall appropriation provided under Assembly resolution
52/245.

18. Swupport account for peacekeeping operations. An amount of $1,053,700 for the
support account for peacekeeping operations has been provided for by the General Assembly
in resolution 52/245 of 26 June 1998.

19. Stqff assessment. Staff costs have been shown on a net basis under line item 2 (b) of
annex I to the present report. The estimate under this heading represents the difference
between gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff assessment to which United
Nations staff members are subject, in accordance with the Staff Regulations of the United
Nations.

20. Income from staff assessment. The staff assessment requirements provided for under
expenditure budget line item 19 (see annex I to the present report) have been credited to
this item as income from staff assessment, and will be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund
established by the General Assembly in its resolution 973 A (X) of 15 December 1955.
Member States are given credit in the Fund in proportion to their rates of contribution to
the UNPREDEP budget.

23




A/53/437/Add.1

pasaay
pomreld
d

pastay
puugld

pastasy
pawmz(d
1-a

PISTAY
pauueld
a

PRSIAYY
paumEid
BIU2D-AT0191008 TURISISY

postaRy
patuEld
RIUSD-KIBI3109G-1PU ()
Lfoss o) puv puoyvusny (g)

9

9T

9z

st
9

9T

9

9¢

9

9
9

9
9T

9
9

88

pasuay
pauwunyd
son0d upyay (o)

puuoszad WAy ‘T

S80T

ozl
S801

HOE
801

$801

801
S801

11
§801

€01
§801

88
S80 1

858
S86

868
§88

069

L6L
0LL

0501

oct
0501

e
001

w9
0s0 1

01
0501

SE01
050 ¥

886
0s01

o8
0s0 1

056

0s8

§59
$59

€9L
9tL

pasiay
pomreld
m0Igng
pasuay
pouunyg
swaSujmios Ko (9)

133

SE

SE

0¢
s€

9
se

1
3%

st
;3%

§€
11

S€
11

Se
S¢

38

pasuay
pauuold
Siaatasqo KIvHIA ()

eumostad Avsymy 1

6661
aunf 0f

6661
op 15

6661
udy og

YOI0p 1€

6661
Yooy §1

6667

6661
Kionigag gz kromuop s saquiasag 1g

8661

8661
LPQUINON 0F 429010 [ 1aquaIdaS O ISRy IE

8661

8661

8661

9661
e 1s

jouuosiad ueIAId pug AIE)IW JO JNPIYOS Jno-guiseyJ

II] Xouuy

24




A/53/437/Add.1

25

622

801

(144

83

681

061
6

6%

881

061

%1
881

61
w61

161
161

£0T

80T
£02

741

£El
£02

€91
€07

#91
€07

M1
61

€91
€81

#91
£L1

91
“1

91
91

SO
S91

P
ponme
[eamossad UEIAR ‘[e10),
Py
paTIEy
JEIS UBIAR ‘[B10),

(3311

SEl

6L
Sel

6L
Sel

£01
Sel

901
Sel

801
9%l

w1
811

so1
on

€01
w1

wl
wl

w0l
w

PsIASY
potrelg
feioKqng
postay
patru]g
SISUUT[OA SUOIEN P

postAdy
pauneld
jounosyed JEntoRNU0d [RUONENIFI]

set

Sel

6L
Sel

Sel

£01
Sel

. %01

(3

801
741

01
811

S0t
oil

£01
w1

201
wl

wl
01

[T
pauweld
s [eoor]

6¢
89

g

4

89

28

8¢

8

65
9

6§
€9

€9

332

£9
€9

pasiasy
powueld
[El01ng
pasIAYY
paure(q
30IARS Kipnoag

€l

4
€1

vl
€1

L
L1

PasiASYy
pourEld
(19497 J3IO) 99{AIIS [EIUID

Pag—

pastady
) poutelg
(19497 [ediDuld) 20JAI0S [RIUID

| &

& &

SRS

&8

:14
9

8
14

psiAsYy
pauueid
SNAIRS PPty

v oon

oo

n oo

T W oo

[ZET
pouuE]q
zd

(44

4]

(4

(41

(Al

u

A

4

posiasn
pouey
d

6661
aunf O

6661
bopy 15

6661
14dy gg

6661
YUK [£

6661
YR 51

6661

6661
Aivtugag gz &amuor [g

12quarag [€

9qUIAAON 0§

8661
429000 [§  Jaquinndag 05 1snSny I§

8661

8661
&er s




A/53/437/Add.1

Annex IV

Phasing-out schedule of vehicles and helicopters

A. Vehicles

February March April May June
1999 1999 1999 1999 1999
United Nations-owned vehicles 218 218 95 70 40
Contingent-owned vehicles 404 404 - - -
Total vehicles 622 622 95 70 40
United Nations-owned trailers 10 10 10 10 -
Contingent-owned trailers 72 - - - -
Total trailers 82 10 1¢ 10 -
B. Helicopters
February March April May June
1999 1999 1999 1999 1999
Air operations

Helicopter operations
MI-8T 2 2 1 - -
Astar 1 1 - - —~
Total 3 3 1 - -

26




